本附註闡述採用香港財務報告準則第16號租賃
對本集團財務報表的影響，並披露自2019年1月
1日起應用的新會計政策。

本集團自2019年1月1日起採用香港財務報告準
則第16號，但根據準則中的特定過渡性條款允
許未重列2018年報告期的比較數字。因此，香
港財務報告準則第16號產生的調整於2019年1月
1日的期初資產負債表中確認。

(a) 下表列示就各個別項目確認的調整。並無
包括不受變動影響的項目。

4	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on

the Group’s financial statements and discloses the new accounting

policies that have been applied from 1 January 2019.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, but has not

restated comparative for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted

under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The

adjustment arising from HKFRS 16 are therefore recognised in the

opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

(a)	 The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each

individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

Condensed consolidated

  interim balance sheet (extract)

31 December 2018
(As previously

stated)
Adjustments

under HKFRS 16
1 January 2019

(Restated)

簡明合併中期資產負債表（摘錄）
2018年12月31日
（以往呈列）

根據香港財務報告
準則第16號調整

2019年1月1日
（重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 71,427 (1,359) 70,068
Investment properties 投資物業 7,154,272 209,656 7,363,928

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments

貿易及其他應收款項和
 預付款項 6,099,232 (20,896) 6,078,336

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 160,816 160,816
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延所得稅負債 1,321,233 1,229 1,322,462

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 21,670 21,670

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 保留盈利 2,735,739 3,686 2,739,425

59Jingrui Holdings Limited 景瑞控股有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

簡明合併中期財務報表附註 （未經審核）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

截至2019年6月30日止六個月

4 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 於採納香港財務報告準則第16號時，本集
團就先前根據香港會計準則第17號租賃的
原則分類為「經營租賃」的租賃確認租賃
負債。該等負債按租賃付款餘額的現值計
量，並使用承租人截至2019年1月1日的增
量借款利率進行貼現。於2019年1月1日承
租人適用於租賃負債的加權平均增量借款
利率為8.21%。

4	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities

in relation to leases which had previously been classified as

‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases. These